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EMPLOYMENT MATTERS COMMITTEE 

26 SEPTEMBER 2013 

PAY AND GRADE REVIEW

Report from: Tricia Palmer, Assistant Director, Organisational 
Services

Author: Tricia Palmer, Assistant Director, Organisational 
Services

Summary  

To update the Committee on the progress of the Pay and Grade Review Project. 

1. Budget and Policy Framework

1.1 The staffing implications of pay and grading are a matter for this 
committee, which can decide on the policies and processes supporting 
any changes in staffing.

1.2  The Committee is asked to accept this as an urgent item to enable officers to 
continue to work on the proposals.

2. Background 

2.1 On 4 July 2013 the Committee noted the principles of and the progress made 
in relation to the implementation of a new pay and grading structure using job 
families and a contribution based pay scheme. Since then a significant 
amount of work has taken place to review the options available and model the 
cost of staffing implications of any proposals. Section 3 below outlines these 
options.

3. Options 

3.1  Option 1- Retain the current grading scheme and continue to freeze 
increments, with the possibility of a small across the board pay award.
Whilst this is attractive in terms of minimum disruption to staff, it does not 
address the issue of long pay grades and is contrary to the agreement that 
the Council would review its pay and grade structure by April 2014. There 
would continue to be a big gap between the top and bottom of grades, which 
is exacerbated by the increment freeze.
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Option 2- Implement a new pay and grade structure as shown at 
appendix 1. This structure reduces the pay grades to five points and places 
the principal officers on the same grading structure using the national joint 
council (NJC) job evaluation scheme. The reason for including the principal 
officers in this way is because their current grading scheme (GLPC) is no 
longer supported. The NJC scheme has been amended to reflect these types 
of posts better and therefore it is appropriate to transfer the principal officers 
to this scheme. The impact of this proposal would be that just over 1000 staff 
would require pay protection (red circles) and just over 800 staff (green 
circles) would gain a pay rise. The difficulty with this proposal is that too many 
employees would suffer a reduction in pay in the longer term, and the ongoing 
cost of the pay rises would be in excess of £1 million per annum. Whilst 
significant work has been carried out to develop this pay structure, taking into 
account a multitude of variables, this appears to be too difficult both in terms 
of impact on staff and financial implications. Even with retaining the top two 
points of grades and freezing individuals at those points it still leads to 1000+ 
staff requiring protection. Therefore this is not the preferred option. 

Option 3- Retain current grades, but reduce to five points as shown at 
appendix 2. Pay modelling has been carried out to assess the impact of this 
proposal, including grading the principal officers on the NJC scheme. This 
proposal involves reducing the grades to five points, by freezing the pay for 
those individuals who are on the top three points and removing the bottom 
two points of the grade. This proposal leads to just over 100 employees 
requiring protection (red circles) and nearly 900 employees who will get a pay 
rise. Just over 1000 staff will be fixed at the top three points of the grades, 
which is proposed they will retain provided they demonstrate high levels of 
performance. Just under 1000 staff will be retained within the grade. This is a 
more attractive option as the red circles are significantly reduced and at a 
proposed cost of just under £600,000 it is more affordable. In addition, as the 
grades are shorter the likelihood of incremental drift and a significantly 
increasing pay bill is reduced.

3.2  Incremental progression within options 2 and 3 will be subject to performance 
management and not automatic. More detailed discussions are required on 
the operation of any pay progression scheme, but a mixture of competency 
and performance targets is proposed. 

3.3 Options 1 and 2 are not without their risks in relation to equal pay, particularly 
where it is proposed that individuals are frozen at or near the top of the grade, 
whilst other employees will not be given access to these spine points. In 
addition, it will be important to consider the pay protection arrangements for 
red circles, but as it stands the collective agreement to come out of national 
pay and terms and conditions specifies 100% pay protection for years 1 and 
2, followed by 25% for year 3. 

4. Advice and Analysis  

4.1  This has been a complicated exercise, where all posts have been reviewed
and evaluated in accordance with the recently amended NJC Job Evaluation  
Scheme and significant pay modelling has taken place. Option 2 is the best
option in relation to a brand new pay structure, but clearly has significant
staffing and financial implications. Option 3 retains the current structure, but 
works towards reducing the lengths of grades over time. It is proposed that
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consultation is commenced on both options to ensure that staff and trade
unions have a clear understanding of the proposals under consideration.  
Whatever option is considered for consultation, sufficient time must be given 
to both employees and trade unions to enable them to comment in a  
meaningful way. It is not recommended that option 1 be considered as this 
does not address the long pay scales or the inequalities in relation to  
incremental progression.

A revised timetable is shown at Appendix 3, showing some flexibility around
the starting date for consultation depending on the proposals it is agreed to
consider.

5. Risk management 

Risk Description Action to avoid or 
mitigate risk 

The funding of a 
new pay and 
grade scheme.

Possible
detrimental impact 
on the morale of 
the workforce. 

Resources issue in 
terms of 
implementation. 

Year one costs incurred by 
potential increases in grade. 

The risks of implementing a new 
pay and grading structure are 
related to the morale 
and goodwill of employees, who 
may see this as a further attempt 
by the council at eroding their 
pay following the freezing of 
increments and the withdrawal 
from pay-related NJC terms. 

Implementation of a project of 
this scale will involve significant 
resources (predominantly from 
HR Services) in terms of: 
- preliminary work in scoping 

of the scheme. 
- Producing the generic job 

profiles and allocation of 
individuals to profiles. 

- consultation with managers 
and staff on proposals. 

- Payroll and systems. 

Robust financial pay 
modelling.

Meaningful
consultation, a 
communication
strategy and staff 
briefings to allay 
fears.

The preliminary 
work has been 
completed within 
current resources, 
but once the agreed 
proposal is known a 
review of resources 
required for 
implementation will 
be undertaken.

6. Consultation 

6.1 Consultation with the trade unions will be undertaken via the Corporate 
Consultative Committee, Joint Consultative Committee and ad hoc meetings 
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when required. Employees will be formally consulted on the proposals in 
writing and where appropriate meetings and workshops will be held. 

6.2 Members of the Disabled Workers Forum, Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Trans 
Forum and the Black Workers Forum will be asked to comment at the point of 
the Diversity Impact Assessment is undertaken. It is intended that this will be 
undertaken once the proposals for consultation are agreed. 

7 Financial and legal implications 

7.1 Financial implications

7.2 The financial implications of implementing a new pay and grade scheme have 
been taken into account on each option. The detailed finances will be 
calculated once the options for consultation are known. 

7.4 Legal Implications

7.5  The implementation of a new grading structure and the introduction of 
contribution based pay would necessitate a change to the current contractual 
terms and conditions of employment for council employees. In order to 
implement these changes, it will be necessary for the council to enter into a 
collective agreement with the recognised trade unions or reach individual 
agreements with employees to vary existing contracts or terminate existing 
contracts and re-engage employees on new contracts including the new 
terms. The effect of a collective agreement is that the proposal would become 
binding on individual contracts of employment. 

7.6  In the absence of a collective agreement, the council could reach agreement 
with individual employees to agree a variation to their current contracts of 
employment where upon the employees new grade and salary would be 
incorporated into the individual employee’s contract of employment. 

7.7 In the event that an agreement cannot be reached with the individual 
employee or a collective agreement cannot be reached with the Trade 
Unions, the council is statutorily obliged to commence formal consultation 
with the trade unions under section 188 of the Trade Union and Labour 
Relations Act 1992. This formal consultation period is for 45 days given that 
the number of employees affected are potentially over one hundred. 

7.8 The council will also be required to commence meaningful consultation will 
employees who are not in agreement to the variation to their contracts of 
employment. This period of consultation would be undertaken alongside the 
collective consultation with the trade unions. 

7.9 At the end of the formal 45-day period and after having taken in to 
consideration any consultation responses, the council would have the ability 
to vary unilaterally the existing contracts of employment, by issuing the 
employee with the contractual notice to terminate their current employment 
contract and then issue the new contract of employment incorporating the 
new terms and conditions of employment There is a risk that legal challenges 
may be brought should agreement not be reached with employees either 
individually or collectively with the trade unions. Successful legal challenges 
will  be minimised  by ensuring that full and meaningful consultation takes 
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place and that  Diversity/Equality Impact Assessments are carried out as per 
the council’s obligations under The Equality Act 2010. 

7.10 The Council must ensure that the process for any changes to contracts of 
employment complies with the required statutory obligations to inform and 
consult employees both collectively and individually under Section 188 of the 
Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 and in addition 
complies with its re-organisation procedures. 

8. Recommendation 

8.1 That Members agree to further work taking place on options 2 and 3 with a 
view to commencing consultation on both options. This further work will 
include a more detailed analysis of types of posts affected by the proposals 
and the longer term financial implications. Special JCC and Employment 
Matters Committees will be arranged to review the pay modelling and its 
implications and formally agree to commence consultation. 

Lead officer contact 

Tricia Palmer, Assistant Director, Organisational Services 
Email: tricia.palmer@medway.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01634 332343 

Background papers  
Employment Matters Committee Report 18 April 2013 
Employment Matters Committee Report 4 July 2013 
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Option 2

Scale

Point

Scale

point

value App 1
57 £49,384

56 £48,338

55 £47,320

54 £46,318

53 £45,341

52 £44,381 8 (PO2/3)

51 £43,440

50 £42,525

49 £41,616

48 £40,741

47 £39,855

7 (A and 

PO1/2)

46 £38,961

45 £38,042

44 £37,206

43 £36,313

42 £35,430 6 (B2)

41 £34,549

40 £33,661

39 £32,800

38 £31,754

37 £30,851

36 £30,311

35 £29,236 5 (B1)

34 £28,636

33 £27,849

32 £27,052

31 £26,276

30 £25,472 4 (C2)

29 £24,646

28 £23,708

27 £22,958

26 £22,221

25 £21,519 3 (C1)

24 £20,858

23 £20,198

22 £19,621

21 £19,126

20 £18,453

19 £17,802 2 (D)

18 £17,161

17 £16,830

16 £16,440

15 £16,054

14 £15,725

13 £15,444 1 (E)

12 £15,039

11 £14,733

10 £13,874

9 £13,589

8 £13,189

7 £12,787

6 £12,489

5 £12,312

4 £12,145

Point GRADES
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Option 3

1st April 

2009

Hourly

Rate

2009 Appendix 2

57 49,384 25.5970

56 48,338 25.0549

55 47,320 24.5272

54 46,318 24.0078

53 45,341 23.5014 PO2

52 44,381 23.0039 49-53

51 43,440 22.5161

50 42,525 22.0418

49 41,616 21.5707

48 40,741 21.1171 PO1

47 39,855 20.6579 44-48

46 38,961 20.1945

45 38,042 19.7182

44 37,206 19.2849

43 36,313 18.8220 A

42 35,430 18.3643 39-43

41 34,549 17.9077

40 33,661 17.4474

39 32,800 17.0011

38 31,754 16.4589 B2

37 30,851 15.9909 34-38

36 30,011 15.5555

35 29,236 15.1538

34 28,636 14.8428

33 27,849 14.4349 B1

32 27,052 14.0218 29-33

31 26,276 13.6195

30 25,472 13.2028

29 24,646 12.7747

28 23,708 12.2885 C2

27 22,958 11.8997 24-28

26 22,221 11.5177

25 21,519 11.1539

24 20,858 10.8113

23 20,198 10.4692 C1

22 19,621 10.1701 19-23

21 19,126 9.9135

20 18,453 9.5647

19 17,802 9.2272

18 17,161 8.8950 D2

17 16,830 8.7234 14-18

16 16,440 8.5213

15 16,054 8.3212

14 15,725 8.1507

13 15,444 8.0050 D1

12 15,039 7.7951 9-13

11 14,733 7.6365

10 13,874 7.1913

9 13,589 7.0435

8 13,189 6.8362

7 12,787 6.6278 E2

6 12,489 6.4734 E1 6-7

5 12,312 6.3816 4-6

4 12,145 6.2951

Point

MEDWAY Salary Scales

GRADES
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il 

b
u
d
g
e
t 

s
e
tt
in

g
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 i
s
 t

a
k
in

g
 p

la
c
e
 o

n
 T

h
u
rs

d
a
y
 2

0
 F

e
b
ru

a
ry

, 
2
0
1
4
. 

S
h
o
u
ld

 t
h
e
re

 b
e
 a

 r
e

q
u
ir
e
m

e
n
t 

fo
r 

C
o
u
n
c
il 

to
 m

a
k
e
 a

 f
o
rm

a
l 
d
e
c
is

io
n
 o

n
 i
m

p
le

m
e
n
ti
n
g
 a

 n
e
w

 g
ra

d
in

g
 s

tr
u
c
tu

re
 t

h
e
n
 t

h
e
re

 a
re

 i
m

p
lic

a
ti
o
n
s
 f

o
r 

th
e
 p

a
y
m

e
n
t 

o
f 

in
c
re

m
e
n
ts

 t
o
 

s
ta

ff
 f

ro
m

 1
 A

p
ri
l 
2
0
1
4
 a

s
 c

o
n
tr

a
c
tu

a
l 
n
o
ti
c
e
 f

o
r 

s
o
m

e
 s

ta
ff
 w

ill
 e

x
te

n
d
 i
n
to

 M
a
y
, 

a
n
d
 t

h
e
 c

o
lle

c
ti
v
e
 a

g
re

e
m

e
n
t 

o
n
 t

h
e
 f

re
e
z
in

g
 o

f 
in

c
re

m
e
n
ts

 e
x
p
ir
e
s
 o

n
 3

1
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1
4
. 

C
le

a
rl

y
 i
f 

a
 c

o
lle

c
ti
v
e
 a

g
re

e
m

e
n
t 

is
 s

ig
n
e
d
 p

ri
o
r 

to
 3

1
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1
4

 t
h
e
re

 i
s
 n

o
 i
s
s
u
e
. 
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